RESOLUTION NO. 22-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CARSON CITY COUNCIL APPROPRITATION OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the American Rescue Plan Act provides Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) to local governments such as the City of Carson to address immediate and emergency needs related to COVID-19, including replenishing staffing shortages, premium pay for employees and elected officials who worked during the pandemic, providing infrastructure and capital improvements, and assistance for local business and residents; and

WHEREAS, in addition to expenditures on City infrastructure and capital improvements and other allowable expenditures to improve the community and provide for residents, the City desires to utilize a portion of the SLFRF to provide premium pay for retired employees who worked at City facilities during the pandemic and who are currently employed by the City, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it necessary to amend the FY 22-23 Budget to provide for premium pay through the SLFRF received by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following SLFRF budget transfers are as follows thereby amending the City's FY 22-23 budget.

Account	Department	Plan Description	Amount
299-99-999-5002-	Non-Departmental	Premium Pay FT Salaries	\$62,500
299-52-540-999-6503-	SIPM	Community Engagement	(\$62,500)

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall keep a copy of this resolution attached to the FY 22-23 budget on file, and effective as of July 5th, 2022, the same shall be in force and effect.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 5th day of July 2022.

	Lula Davis-Holmes, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Dr. Khalea K BradshawCity	
Clerk APPROVED	
AS TO FORM:	

EXHIBIT NO. 1

City Attorney STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss.CITY OF CARSON)

I, Dr. Khaleah K. Bradshaw, City Clerk of the City of Carson, California, hereby attest to and certify that the foregoing resolution, being Resolution No. 22-138, adopted by the City of Carson City Council at its meeting held on July 5, 2022, by the following vote:

City Clerk Dr. Khaleah K. Bradshaw

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: